
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF TEMAGAMI

BYLAW NO. 94-339

A Bylaw formulating a plan for protecting property and the 
health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants an emergency area.

WHEREAS, the Province of Ontario has passed an/Act which provides for the  
formulation and implementation of emergency plans Cohort title-The Emergency Plans 
Act, 1983) by the Council of a Municipality;

AND WHEREAS, this Act makes provision for the Head of Council to declare that an 
emergency exists in the municipality or in any pXrt thereof and also provides the Head 
of Council with authority to take such action, or deliver such orders as he considers 
necessary and are not contrary to law to/implement the emergency plan of the 
municipality and to protect property a the health, safety and welfare of the 
inhabitants of an emergency area;

AND WHEREAS, the Act provides f/ir the designation of one or more members of  
council who may exercise the powepS and perform the duties of the Head of Council 
during his absence or his inability tp act;

AND WHEREAS, the Act authorizes employees of a municipality to take action under 
the emergency plan where an rgency exists but has not yet been declared to exist;

NOW THEREFORE, the 
enacts as follows:

until of the Corporation of the Township of Temagami

1. That the Emergency Plan attached hereto as Schedule "A" of the Bylaw is hereby 
adopted;

2. That the ad of Council or designated alternate as provided in the plan is 
empowered to declare an emergency and implement the plan;



reviewed and to make such changes to its appendices 
while referring all other changes to Council for further

4. That annually, the Municipal Control Group will ca

Read a first, second and third time and finally p 
1994.

iew and approval.

N9

the emergency plan to be 
are considered appropriate

3. That certain appointed officials or their designated alterna 
Schedule "A" plan are empowered to cause an emergency alert to 
of the Municipal Control Group and to take action under the 
emergency exists but has not yet been declared to exist; and

as provided in the 
issued to members 

plan where an

d the



TOWNSHIP O TEMA GAM

EMER GENG

PART I: EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

AIM AND SCOPE: The aim of the Township of /Temagami Emergency Plan is to:

1) establish procedures cessary for a prompt and effective
response by the Township /f Temagami in case of emergency

2) identify and develop arrangements for the identification of 
risks, preparedness for and recovery from an emergency.

The plan provides identification of the imminent potential hazards that may 

befall the community. The plan alsh provides for a response to an emergency that 

will minimize the effects of the emergency, protect and preserve the health and 

property of the inhabitants, and the restoration of the essentials services.

The Township of Temagami lies approx lOOkms north of the City of North Bay 
situated on Highway //ll. Approx 1000 residents , are both English and French 
speaking. The Township is/divided into three smaller townsites. The village of 
Temagami is situated on the shore of the northeast arm of Lake Temagami and 
consists of residential ^nd light commercial facilities, such as restaurants, a 
gas station, grocery store and a hardware store. Situated approx. 5kms north and 
on the shore of Net Lak^ is the Temagami North Townsite consisting of residential 
homes and the Township's Community Centre. To the west of village of Temagami 
is the old Gillies Townsite which has several vacant residential structures and 
development is anticipated in the near future. Medical facilities are limited 
to a Medical Office/ and local Ambulance Service.

The Township/has a Public Works Department and a Fire Department which is 
staffed by 15 volunteer firefighters. Policing Services are provided by the 
Ontario Provincial Police with a complement of 7 Constables and 1 Sergeant.

Temagami /an also be accessed through a private flyin in tourist operation 
which has two small float planes and operates the Three Buoys Houseboat rental.



o o

AUTHORITY: Emergency operations covered by this Emergency Plan for the Township 
of Temagami are to be carried out when a disaster or emergency has occurred 
requiring a coordinated response. It does not apply to the day to day situations 
normally dealt with by the municipal emergency services.

This plan is authorized in accordance with The Emergency Plans Act of 
Ontario, 1983, Section 3(1). and is adopted in accordance with Resolution #.... 
of the Corporation of The Townships of Temagami dated this ..............................................

The Temagami Emergency Plan may be implemented by the following persons in 
whole or in part, excluding those sections relating to the declaration and 
termination of a state of emergency and the associated powers, when an emergency 
or disaster occurs or threatens to occur pursuant to the Emergency Plans Act of 
Ontario Section 4

1) Reeve of the Municipality
2) Alternate member of Council as designated.
3) Chief Administrative Officer
4) Municipal Emergency Services Department Head

In the event of an emergency or disaster, the Council, or in the absence 
of the Council the Reeve, or his designate in his absence, may declare a State 
of Local Emergency with respect to all or part of the Corporation of the Township 
of Temagami. When in the opinion of the Council , an emergency no longer exists, 
it may terminate the declared State of Emergency.

DEFINITIONS:

A. "Counci 1 " means the majority of the whole number of the members required to 
constitute the Council as described under the Municipal Act

B. 'Department” means a department of the Corporation of the Townships of 
Temagami

C. "Disaster” means a calamity, however caused, which resulted in or may result 
“in:

1) the loss of life: or
2) serious harm or damage to the safety, health or welfare of the people: 

or
3) widespread damage to property or the environment.

D. "Emergency" means a present or imminent situation or condition that requires 
prompt action to prevent or limit:

1) the loss of life: or
2) serious harm or damage to the safety, health or welfare of the people: 

or
3) widespread damage to property or the environment.

E. "Emergency Coordinator" means that person appointed by resolution of Council 
as the Emergency Coordinator.
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F. Emergency Response Control Group" means Chose persons designated within Chis 
plan for Che direction and conCrol of Che emergency operations.

G. " On-Site Commander" means Chat person who is designated by the Emergency 
Control Group to control and coordinate the On-Site operacions of the responding 
personal dependent on the emergency.

H. "Municipal Emergency Services " means the Ambulance Service, the Police Service 
- Ontario Provincial Police,, the Temagami Fire Department, Public Works 
Department and any ocher public service provided by or on behalf of Che Township 
of Temagami.

EMERGENCY RESPONSE STRUCTURE

A. General: The basic emergency response sCructure of Che Township of Temagami 
involves Che Council, Che Emergency Response Control Group and one or more of the 
Emergency Services Department Heads. It may be augmented by a Provincial 
Response/Support Team depending on Che specific requiremenCs or needs of Che 
emergency.

*
B. Council: The Council through the Reeve, will provide such direction as may 
be required to the Emergency Response Control Group. If deemed appropriate, the 
Council shall declare the State of Emergency. However, this shall not impede the 
implementation of such parts of the Emergency Plan to avert or minimize and 
emergency or disaster.

C. Emergency Response Concrol Group: Emergency Operations carried out in or by 
the Township of Temagami will be controlled by the Temagami ERCG. The ERCG 
consists of the Chief Administrative Officer. Heads of Departments, the Emergency 
Coordinator and support staff as required.

D. Provincial Response/Support Teams: When a provincial emergency response is 
required, Provincial Response/Support personnel will provide appropriate advice, 
response, support and coordination of Provincial and Federal input. •

GENERAL OPERATIONS PROCEDURES

When an Emergency response is required that extends beyond the normal 
capabilities of the Emergency Services the general procedure for the conduce of 
the emergency operations are as follows:

A. The Chief Administrative Officer shall be notified and appraised of the 
response and shall implement portions thereof of the Emergency Plan. He shall 
designate an On Site Commander dependent of the emergency. The Emergency 
Response Control group will be located at the Emergency Operations Centre. The 
Emergency Control Group will be convened when time and the nature of the 
emergency will permit, bearing in mind that some Department Heads will be 
required on site until the emergency
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Provincial, municipal advisors and other support agencies may be attached to the 
ERCG at the discretion of the Chief Administrative Officer.

B. The designated On Site Commander assumes control of the coordination of all 
on-site emergency response elements. Coordination of the emergency response 
include authority to direct, as deemed necessary, this shall not circumvent the 
normal operating authority and operating procedure of the respective Departments 
or Services.

C. If after conferring with the members of the ERCG and with those members of 
Council, who the Reeve or his designate is able to contact, the Reeve may declare 
a state of local Emergency. The Reeve will advise the Council of the state of 
local Emergency and his reasons for the declaration.

D. Upon the activation of the Emergency Plan the department that has the greatest 
responsibility legal or otherwise shall be designated to manage the site pursuant 
to the designation of the Chief Administrative Officer.

E. The maximum length of the state of local Emergency shall be no longer the 
seven(7) days in duration unless otherwise renewed by the Chief Administrative 
Officer in conjunction with the Reeve or pursuant to the Emergency Planning Act 
of Ontario.

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTRES

l. The primary Emergency Operations Centre shall be located at the Township of 
Temagami Municipal Offices, Lakeshore Dr., Temagami, Ontario - telephone 705-569- 
3421.

2. The boardroom situated beside the Reeve's office is designated as the 
Operations Centre -telephone number 705-569-3421

3. The alternate Emergency Operations Centre shall be located at the Township 
Community Centre at Temagami North Townsite.

4. In the event of a forest fire that threatens the Township then the Operations 
Centre shall be at the Ministry of Natural Resources offices, Lakeshore Dr., 
Temagami telephone - 705-569-3622.

EMERGENCY SITE MANAGEMENT

1. The purpose of Emergency Site Management is to provide direction and control 
of the Emergency Operations.

2. The emergency site shall be manned by one of the following agencies as 
designated at the time the Plan is activated:

a. Fire/Ambulance ;
b. Police Service;
c. Township of Temagami ;and
d. Ministry of Natural Resources
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It is acknowledged that in many incidents that two of the agency members may be 
in an "assistance role" to the third and fourth agency and therefore the formal 
duties will not occur on all emergencies. The Chief Administrative Officer will 
designate the site manager. This decision shall be communicated to all operating 
agencies by the Emergency Coordinator.

DEPARTMENTAL DUTIES

1. The following description of duties are set out to assist in the co­
ordinated resolution of a Emergent situation. It is recognized that several 
agencies listed have there own policies and procedures which have to be followed. 
The listed agencies are governed by Municipal, Provincial and Federal legislation 
and policies. This plan outlines the fundamental task in an Emergency:

Fire:
a. Communication with the Emergency Operations Centre on the status of the 

Emergency Site(s). The status reports should include progress made, problems 
encountered and assistance required.

b. Co-ordinate site management as designated;
c. Co-ordinate fire ground and rescue operations;
d. Maintain a log of operations and actions taken.

Ambulance:
a. Communication with the Emergency Operations Centre on the status of the 

Emergency Site(s). The status reports should include progress made, problems 
encountered and assistance required.

b. Co-ordinate site management as designated;
c. Co-ordinate triage operations:
d. Maintain a log of operations and actions taken;
e. Provide transportation for the injured person(s) as required.

Police:
a. Respond to the emergency with sufficient personnel to undertake 

security, crowd control and traffic control;
b. Establish perimeters both inner and outer, for the emergency!
c.Implement the controlled evacuation of buildings, or residential areas 

in conjunction with any other agency deemed appropriate and as authorized by the 
Ernergency Control Committee;

d. Provide assistance to the coroner;and
e. Maintain a log of operations and actions taken.

Township of Temagami:
a. Communication with the Emergency Operations Centre on the status of the 

Emergency Site(s). The status reports should include progress made, problems 
encountered and assistance required.

b. Co-ordinate site management as designated;
c. Assist other agencies as required to secure the inner and outer 

— . . - —
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perimeters, evacuate person(s) as required, maintain emergency utilities ie. 
water, sewer, electricity, etc.

d. Maintain a log of operations and actions taken.

Ministry of Natural Resources:
a. Communications with the Emergency Operations Centre on the status of the 

Emergency sits(s). The status of reports should include progress made, problems 
encountered and assistance required.

b. Co-ordinate site management as designated:
c. Co-ordinate fire fighting and ground operations pertaining to forest 

fires.
c. Maintain a log of operations and actions taken.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Responsi bill ti es :

The responsibilities of the Chief administrative Officer or his designate during 
an emergency are:

1. Activate the Emergency Control Committee;

2. Upon warning of an emergency or disaster activate the Emergency Plan in 
whole or in part:

3. Appoint an agency to manage the emergency site(s);

4. Gather, process and disseminate information for the Emergency Control 
Commi ttee;

5. Identify the scope of the emergency, response required and how the 
response shall be carried out:

6, Assume control of the emergency operations in accordance with the 
Emergency Plan and the Reeve and give general direction:

7. When authorized by the Reeve implement evacuation, reception and re­
entry arrangements:

8. Authorize Mutual Aid arrangements and other support services as 
required;

9 Provide updated situation reports for the Reeve, Council and the 
Emergency Response agencies;

10, Provide direction for the ERCG group.

11. Provide appropriate direction and updated reports for the Media 
Relations Officer with respect to the authorization and release of official 
statements.

12, Arrangements, through the department heads and the Emergency 
Coordinator, for the evaluation of the Emergency response operations and 
identification of deficiencies in procedure and equipment.

13. Provide an after action report for the Reeve and Council.

7
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EMERGENCY COORDINATOR

1. Activates the EOC and establishes communications with the participating 
agencies.

2. Provide direction to the EOC staff required in support of the ERCG and 
ensures proper setup and operation of the EOC.

3. Establishes liaison and communications with the provincial 
Response/Support Team(s). as required.

DUTIES OF THE ONSITE COMMANDER (OSC)

The OnSite Commander's role if to provide the necessary on site direction, 
control and coordination of the emergency response.

DUTIES

1. Direct and control and coordinate the on site emergency response effort 
of the Emergency Response Team in accordance with the direction of the Chief 
Administrative Officer.

2. Establish a command post for the control and coordination of the 
emergency on site operations.

3. Establish communications with the EOC.

5. Maintain contact with the ERCG and all response operations.
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PUBLIC WORKS

The responsibilities of the Public Works Department are as follows:

1> The Township Works Superintendent shall report to the EOC as soon as 
practicable after the emergency plan has been initiated and the response has been 
assessed. The Works Superintendent shall make such reports to as the Chief 
Administrative Officer to take the most appropriate course of action.

2. Provide barricades and lighting as is necessary to secure the incident 
area.

3. Provide municipal equipment and personnel as required.

4. Disconnect services that would represent a hazard and as is authorized.

5. Provide assistance in the cleanup operations and repair damages where 
there is a municipal responsibility.

6. Provide or make arrangements for alternate water supplies when required.

7. Restore essential services.

8. Communicate with the utility services ie: hydro, telephone etc.

9. Maintain a log of operations and actions taken.
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PURCHASING MANAGER

The responsibility of the Purchasing Manager during an emergency are:

1. Report to the Emergency Operations Centre.

2. Co-ordinate purchases and supply requirements.

3. Provide an inventory of the Township and available supplies within the 
Township and surrounding area.

4. Maintain a list of requests and purchases.

5. Maintain a log of actions taken.
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EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

The responsibilities of the Emergency Medical Service are:

1. Activate sufficient personnel and equipment as deemed appropriate to 
handle the emergency response.

2. Alert surrounding hospital as to the degree of the emergency to best 
prepare them for receiving the sick and injured.

3, Communicate with the local Health Office to initiate any warning due to 
contamination or special precautions.

4. Provide emergency transportation for the injured.

5. Set up a triage area where injuries may be assessed and transportation 
can be arranged depending on the degree of severity.

6. Maintain a log of actions taken.
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SOCIAL SERVICES

In the event of an emergency Social Services will provide essentials and 
will be responsible for the following:

1. The person designated shall report to the EOC.

2. Provide a Use of emergency agencies and volunteer organizations which 
will assist in:

-emergency feeding
-emergency lodging
-emergency clothing -
-emergency registration and inquiry
-personal services

3. Provide emergency communications.

4. Co-ordinate the volunteer organizations directly involved in Social 
Serves. 

A
5. Provide support required for and during evacuation.
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RECOVERY

GENERAL

1) The recovery stage commences when the emergency/disaster has been 
stabilized and the immediate actions required for life saving and property 
protection are generally complete. Short term recovery consists of restoring at 
least to minimal operation standards necessary for life support systems and 
community services. Long term recovery from a major disaster may take years to 
restore the community life to normal.

2) Damage Estimation - Arrangements for the inspection of 'damages caused 
directly or indirectly from the emergency/ disaster shall be assessed as soon as 
practicable and all claims processed through the Municipality and late forwarded 
through proper channels to the appropriate a authorities. These estimations 
shall be coordinated by the Chief Administrative Officer.
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APPENDIX A

EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN

DANGEROUS GOODS ACCIDENTS

SITUATION

The Township of Temagami has large quantity of dangerous goods products 
travelling through the community by road and by rail. Travelling on these routes 
are containers carrying dangerous goods in solid, liquid and gaseous forms. The 
possibilities of either a single container or several containers rupturing and 
Causing an event that could be dangerous to the people and the ^environment is 
extremely high. A dangerous goods accident through an accident or carelessness 
presents a real and extremely high risk to the inhabitants of Temagami.

The Township of Temagami is responsible for dealing with any dangerous 
goods accident emergency affecting or likely to affect the people, property and 
environment within the Township of Temagami.

GENERAL PLAN

1. There are three phases to an emergency responses involving a dangerous 
gods accident. (1) Initial Response. (2) Emergency Response. (3) Post Emergency 
Response. The initial response is from the police, fire and emergency medical 
services. This response will be strengthened in the Emergency Response phase 
which will be supplemented by mutual aid. Provincial response teams and 
industrial response teams.

RESPONEIBIL ITIES

Municipal Responsibilities.
1. Implementing the Emergency Plan in whole or in part as deemed 

appropriate utilizing all available resources.
2. Contacting CANUTEC for guidance and assistance.

• 3. Directing and controlling all municipal emergency operations except for
provincial and federal agencies.

4. Requesting Provincial/Federal assistance through the Solicitor General 's 
Office of Ontario.

Provincial Responsibilities
1. The Province of Ontario will provide prompt and coordinated response to 

the Township of Temagami when it requires assistance in emergency operations. The 
Province of Ontario may assume direction and control of an emergency operation 
when 1) the emergency is of such magnitude that it is clearly beyond the 
capability of the Township of Temagami; and the jurisdiction rests with the 
province(as in major environmental or health emergencies).



FIRE DEPARTMENT

The responsibility of the Temagami Fire Department during an emergency are as 
follows:

1. Provide fire fighting and rescue assistance.

2. Provide on-site Commander when deemed appropriate by the Chief 
Administrative Officer for emergencies involving fires, and dangerous goods.

3. Provide liaison with CANUTEC (Transport Canada) and the Ministry of 
Environment in any emergency involving dangerous goods.

4. Initiate appropriate mutual aid arrangements.

5. Provide assistance in the evacuation of people.



POLICE DEPARTMENT

The responsibility of the police department in an emergency are as follows:

1. Provide on-site commander when deemed appropriate.

2. Provide security at the site of any emergency.

3. Warn the population of any immediate danger after consultation with the 
onrsite commander.

4. Activate sufficient personnel and equipment to provide security, 
evacuation surrounding the emergency site.

5. Provide people to co-ordinate the orderly flow of traffic away from the 
emergency site.

6. Provide access for emergency personnel both to and from the emergency 
site.

7. Provide communications between the EOC and the Officer in Charge.

8. Maintain a log of all actions and operations.

14



Federal Responsibilities
1. Federal agencies provide assistance, through the Solicitor General's 

office, as necessary and if requested The primary agencies and their 
responsibilities are:

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS OF CANADA - assist and expedite the procurement of 
out of province/country resources: and coordinate assistance of federal agencies.

ATMOSPHERIC ENVIRONMENT SERVICE - provide special weather forecast services 
and predict dispersion pattern of dangerous airborne emissions’.

ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION SERVICES - provide technical advice and assist in 
the on and off site monitoring of airborne/ waterborne emissions.

TRANSPORT CANADA INFORMATION AND EMERGENCY CENTRE (CANVTEC) - provide 
technical information on dangerous goods and arrange on site assistance by 
contacting appropriate industrial resources.
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APPENDIX B

EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN

FOREST FIRES

SITUATION

The Township of Temagami is situated in vast area of mixed forests where 
during the summer months the influx of people on vacation make the forest 
potentially vulnerable to fire. There is limited logging in the area and with 
the use of gas powered saws and the dry conditions it presents a danger to the 
forest. A forest fire through accident or carelessness presents a real and 
extremely high risk to the inhabitants of Temagami.

The Township of Temagami is responsible for dealing with a forest fire that 
will affect or likely to affect the people, property and environment that is 
readily accessible to the Department of the Township of Temagami.

GENERAL PLAN

1. There are three phases to an emergency plan involving a forest fire.
(1) Initial Response. (2) Emergency Response. (3) Post Emergency 

Response. The initial response is from the police, fire, and emergency medical 
services. This response will be strengthened in the Emergency Response phase 
which will be supplemented by mutual aid, and Provincial response teams.

RESPONSIBILITIES

Municipal Responsibilities:
1. Implementing the Emergency Plan in whole or in part as deemed 

appropriate utilizing all available resources.
2. Communicate with and coordinate emergency operations with the Ministry 

of Natural Resources.
3. Directing and controlling all municipal emergency operations except for 

provincial and federal agencies.
4. Requesting Provincial/Federal assistance through the Solicitor General's 

Office of Ontario.

Provincial Responsibilities
1 The Province of Ontario will provide a prompt and coordinated response 

to the Township of Temagami when it requires assistance in emergency operations. 
The Province will assume control of the forest fire fighting operation and the 
Township shall take direction from the Ministry. This, however, shall not 
relieve the Township of their responsibility to protect the lives and property 
of the residents of Temagami.
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PLAN FOR EMERGENCY ACTION

VITAL SERVICES TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

INDEX

PAGE
4. 24. EXPRESS AGENCIES

25. FIRE DEPARTMENTS

26. FIRST AID PERSONNEL
(ST. JOHN AMBULANCE, RED CROSS, ETC.)

27. FORESTRY PATROL, MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCES

28. FUNERAL HOMES

29. GUIDES

30. HEATER, OUTDOOR (PORTABLE)

31. HELICOPTERS

32. HIGHWAY TRANSPORT VANS (REFRIGERATED)

PAGE
5. 33. HOSPITALS

34. HOTELS & MOTELS

35. IMMUNIZATION CLINICS

36. IMMIGRATION AUTHORITIES

37. INTERPRETERS

38. MARINE DISASTER SERVICE

39. METEOROLOGICAL OFFICE

PAGE
6. 40. MILITARY (CANADIAN ARMED FORCES)

41. MOBILE CANTEENS

42. MOBILE HOMES - HOUSE TRAILERS

43. MORGUES

44. MOTELS

45. MUNICIPAL DEPT'S (HEALTH, STREETS, ETC)

46. NEWSPAPERS

47. NURSES



PLAN FOR EMERGENCY ACTION

VITAL SERVICES TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

INDEX

PAGE
6. 48. PEST AND RODENT CONTROL FIRMS

49. POLICE DEPARTMENTS

PAGE
7. 50. POST OFFICES

51. PUMPS (PORTABLE)

52. RADIATION MONITOR 
(PROV. DEPT. OF HEALTH RADIATION)

53. RADIO STATIONS

54. RED CROSS

55. SALVATION ARMY

56. SONAR SIDE SCAN EQUIPMENT

57. ST. JOHN’S AMBULANCE

58. SURVEYORS

PAGE
8. 59. TABLE AND CHAIR RENTAL FIRMS

60. TENTS AND SUPPLIES

61. TOILETS (PORTABLE)

62. TOW TRUCKS

63. T.V. STATIONS

64. WELDING SERVICES

65. WILDERNESS OUTFITTERS

66. X-RAY MACHINES (STATIONARY & PORTABLE)
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Federal Responsibilities
1. Federal agencies provide assistance, through the Solicitor General's 

office, as necessary and if requested The primary agencies and their 
responsibilities are:

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS OF CANADA - assist and expedite the procurement of 
out of province/country resources’, and coordinate assistance of federal agencies.

ATMOSPHERIC ENVIRONMENT SERVICE - provide special weather forecast services 
and predict dispersion pattern of dangerous airborne emissions'.



PLAN FOR EMERGENCY ACTION

VITAL SERVICES TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

INDEX

PAGE
1.

PAGE
2.

PAGE
3.

1. AIRPORTS

2. AUXILIARY LIGHTING

3. AMBULANCES

4. BELL TELEPHONE

5. BUS SERVICE

6. CATERERS

7. CHEMICALS

8. CLERGY

9. COFFEE TRUCKS

10. CONSULATES

11. CORONERS

12. CRANES, BULLDOZERS, BACKHOES, FRONT END

13. CRASH BOATS

14. CRASH TRUCKS

15. CUSTOMS AUTHORITIES

16. MINISTRY OF TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATIONS

17. MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCES

18. DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

19. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT (FEDERAL) AIRPORT OFFICES

20. DIVERS AND DIVING EQUIPMENT

21. DOCTORS

22. ELECTED MAYORS, REEVES & CLERKS OF MUNICIPALITIES

23. EMERGENCY MEASURES ORGANIZATION



PLAN FOR EMERGENCY ACTION

VITAL SERVICES TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

INDEX

PAGE
9. 67. CIVILIAN SPORT PARACHUTING FACILITIES

68. TRANSCANADA PIPELINE

69. HANDICAPPED ASSISTANCE AGENCIES

70. RAILWAYS

Vital Services Telephone Directory Revised 05 Jan 93



PLAN FOR EMERGENCY ACTION 1.

VITAL SERVICES TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

1. AIRPORTS

Lakeland Airways (Sea Plane Base)

Ravenscroft Air Service (Sea Plane Base)

Air Regulations, Ontario Region

569-3455

569-3845

416-224-3520

2. AUXILIARY LIGHTING

Ministry Of Natural Resources (Delco Units Only) 569-3622

Temagami Fire Department 569-3232

3. AMBULANCES

Ontario Ambulance Service, Temagami (Emergency) 569-3434
(Office) 569-3258

Buffam Ambulance Service, New Liskeard 672-3133

North Bay Ambulance Service Zenith 90000

4 . BELL TELEPHONE

Ontario Northland Telecommunications, Temagami (U/L)569-3981 
North Bay 1-800-461-6862

5 . BUS SERVICE

Ontario Northland Passenger Services

Peter Drenth (1 Large School Bus)

Gail Harrington (1 Large/1 Small School Bus)

569-3225

569-3261

569-3453

6. CATERERS

Marg's Restaurant 569-3581

Orient Garden Restaurant 569-3315

Temagami Inn Restaurant 569-3233

Shell Restaurant 569-3310

Temagami Shores 569-3200

7. CHEMICALS

Not Available



PLAN FOR EMERGENCY ACTION 2.

VITAL SERVICES TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

8. CLERGY

Catholic - Reverend John Fisher 569-3461
(contact Mrs. Diana Leduc) (Res) 569-3504

United - None (Manse) 679-5712

Anglican & Penecostal - None

9. COFFEE TRUCKS

Not Available

10. CONSULATES

Not Available

11. CORONERS

Dr. T. McDermott, Haileybury (Bus) 672-3371
(Res) 647-5649

Dr. C. Blount, New Liskeard (Bus) 647-6411
(Res) 647-6286

Dr. J. Anawate, Sturgeon Falls (Bus) 753-0860
(Res) 753-3542

Dr. D.W.H. Dempster, Burks Falls (Bus) 382-2207
(Res) 382-2024

Dr. E. Uzans, Bracebridge (Bus) 645-9926
Regional Coroner/N.E. Ontario or 645-6285

12. CRANES, BULLDOZERS, BACKHOES, FRONT END

Temagami Transport Ltd. 569-3830

Township Of Temagami 569-3421

Berube Repairs Ltd. 569-3813

13. CRASH BOATS

Temagami Barge Ltd. (C.F. Lowery, Lake Temagami) 237-8922

Temagami Indian Band (Landing Barge) 237-8943

Berube Repairs Ltd. (Landing Barge) 569-3813

14. CRASH TRUCKS

Not Available



PLAN FOR EMERGENCY ACTION 3.

VITAL SERVICES TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

15. CUSTOMS AUTHORITIES

Ontario Northland Railway (Summer Months Only) 569-3225
Canadian-American

North Bay 472-9930

16. MINISTRY OF TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATIONS

Ministry Of Transportation Yard Office 569-3446

Foreman, Gary Lavigne (Res) 569-3428

17. MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Temagami Office 569-3622

District Manager, Don YARRANTON (Res) 569-2608

18. DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL HEALTH AND WELFARE

North Bay 474-5548

19. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT (FEDERAL) AIRPORT OFFICES

Not Available

20. DIVERS AND DIVING EQUIPMENT

Kevin R Broughton (Scuba Equipment) 569-3754

21. DOCTORS

Not Available.

22. ELECTED MAYORS, REEVES AND CLERKS OF MUNICIPALITIES

Reeve Ivan Beauchamp (Res) 569-2983

Clerk John Hodgson (Res) 679-5217

23. EMERGENCY MEASURES ORGANIZATION

Township Of Temagami

Peter Drenth

569-3421

(Res) 569-3261



PLAN FOR EMERGENCY ACTION 4 .

VITAL SERVICES TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

24. EXPRESS AGENCIES

Ontario Northland Railway 569-3225

25. FIRE DEPARTMENTS

Temagami Emergency Number 569-3232

Ministry Of Natural Resources (Bush Equipment Only) 569-3622

Marten River Fire Phone 892-2280

Haileybury Fire Department 672-3000

Sturgeon Falls Fire Department 753-1234

26. FIRST AID PERSONNEL (ST. JOHN AMBULANCE, RED CROSS, ETC.)

Ontario Provincial Police 569-3632

Ministry Of Natural Resources 569-3622

Temagami Volunteer Ambulance Service 569-3434

27. FORESTRY PATROL, MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Ministry Of Natural Resources 569-3622

28. FUNERAL HOMES

Buffams Funeral Home, Haileybury 672-3122

Perrin Funeral Chapel Ltd., New Liskeard 647-502C

29. GUIDES

Ministry Of Natural Resources 569-3622

Smoothwater Wilderness Outfitters* 569-353S

30. HEATER, OUTDOOR (PORTABLE)

Not Available

31. HELICOPTERS

Not Available

32. HIGHWAY TRANSPORT VANS (REFRIGERATED)

Not Available



PLAN FOR EMERGENCY ACTION

VITAL SERVICES TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

5.

33. HOSPITALS

Temiskaming Hospital, New Liskeard

Civic Hospital, North Bay

St. Joseph’s Hospital, North Bay

647-8121

472-8600

472-6100

34. HOTELS AND MOTELS

Temagami Inn
P. Leach (Prop.)

Scandia Inn
A. Baird (Prop.)

Northland Paradise
D. Adams (Prop.)

Temagami Shores 
J. Bickle (Prop.)

(No 
Rooms)

(Rooms 
Available)

(Rooms 
Available)

(Rooms 
Available)

569-3230

569-3644

569-3791

569-3200

35. IMMUNIZATION CLINICS

Temiskaming Health Unit 569-2992

36. IMMIGRATION AUTHORITIES

Immigration Enquiries, Sudbury 1-800-461-3519

37.

38.

INTERPRETERS

P. Shynkorenko (Polish)

MARINE DISASTER SERVICE

Temagami Marine Limited 
Bill Kitts (Prop.) 

Boatline Bay Marine 
C. Reeder (Prop.)

569-3346

(Bus) 569-3221
(Res) 569-3254

(Bus) 237-8970
(Res) 237-8967

39. METEOROLOGICAL OFFICE

Not Available
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PLAN FOR EMERGENCY ACTION

VITAL SERVICES TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

40. MILITARY (CANADIAN ARMED FORCES) 

C.F.B. North Bay 

C.F.B. Trenton

41. MOBILE CANTEENS 

C.F.B. North Bay

42. MOBILE HOMES - HOUSE TRAILERS 

Not Available

474-6600

1-800-267-7270

43. MORGUES 

Temiskaming Hospital, New Liskeard 647-8121

44. MOTELS 

See HOTELS (Page 5, #34)

45. MUNICIPAL DEPT'S (HEALTH, STREETS, ETC) 

Township Of Temagami 569-3421

46. NEWSPAPERS

North Bay Nugget 472-3200

Temiskaming Speaker, New Liskeard 647-6791

Northern Daily News, Kirkland Lake 567-5321

47. NURSES

Yvonne Willis 569-2695

48. PEST AND RODENT CONTROL FIRMS 

Not Available

49. POLICE DEPARTMENTS

Ontario Provincial Police 569-3633



PLAN FOR EMERGENCY ACTION 7.

VITAL SERVICES TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

50. POST OFFICES

Hwy. #11, Temagami, Ontario 569-3444
Postmaster - Barry Dawson (Unlisted-Res) 676-2479

51. PUMPS (PORTABLE) 

Ministry Of Natural Resources 569-3622

52. RADIATION MONITOR (PROV. DEPT. OF HEALTH RADIATION) 

Not Available

Not Available

53. RADIO STATIONS

CJTT (New Liskeard) 647-7334

CFCH (North Bay) 474-2000

CHUR (North Bay) 472-1110

CKAT (North Bay) 474-3693

54. RED CROSS

North Bay 472-5760

55. SALVATION ARMY

North Bay 474-3210

56. SONAR SIDE SCAN EQUIPMENT

57. ST. JOHN'S AMBULANCE

North Bay 472-5178

58. SURVEYORS 

Not Available



PLAN FOR EMERGENCY ACTION 8.

VITAL SERVICES TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

59. TABLE AND CHAIR RENTAL FIRMS

Temagami Lions Club 
Yvan Beauchamp (Res)

569-9921
569-2983

Temagami Public School 
Robin Miller (Res)

569-3450
569-3853

Temagami Arena 
c/o Township Office

569-3274
569-3421

60. TENTS AND SUPPLIES

Department Of National Defence, North Bay 474-6600

61. TOILETS (PORTABLE)

Not Available

62. TOW TRUCKS

Temagami Auto Clinic 569-2800

63. T.V. STATIONS

Not Available

64. WELDING SERVICES

Temagami Marine Ltd. 569-3221

C. Reeder, Lake Temagami 237-8967

J. McConnell, Temagami 569-3321

Ministry Of Natural Resources 569-3622

Berube Repairs Ltd. 569-3813

65. WILDERNESS OUTFITTERS

Smoothwater Wilderness Outfitters 
Ken Mikolew (Prop.) (Barrie-Bus)

569-3539
435-4479

66. X-RAY MACHINES (STATIONARY & PORTABLE) 

Temiskaming Hospital 647-8121



PLAN FOR EMERGENCY ACTION 9.

VITAL SERVICES TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

67. CIVILIAN SPORT PARACHUTING FACILITIES 

Not Available

68. TRANSCANADA PIPELINE 

North Bay

69. HANDICAPPED ASSISTANCE AGENCIES 

Not Available

70. RAILWAYS

Ontario Northland Railway 569-3225
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Dump Trucks * * * ★

1/2 Ton Trucks * * * ★ * ★ *

Floats * ★ * *

BuiIdozers * * * *

Backhoes * ★ * *

Graders ★ *

Loaders * * ★

Fire Pump & Hoses * * * ★

Generator * * * *

Buses *

Fork Lift * * *

Welders & Torches * * * * ★ * ★

Sand & Gravel * * *

Boats & Motors * * * w *

Lumber & Plywood ★

Tow Trucks *

Spill Kit Available at Coast Guard

KEY

Town - Township of Temagami
M.N.R-Ministry Natural Resourses
T.T.L-Temagami Transport Ltd.
M.T.O- Ministry of Transportation
T.M — Temagami Marine
T.B.L -Temagami Boat Livery
B.R.- Berube Repair
T.A.C - Temagami Auto Clinic
D.& H. - Drenth & Harrington

Pro - Northern Pinewood
F.H. - Fish Hatchery

CONTACT

Gerald Gauvreau 
Don Yarranton 
Ivan Beauchamp 
Gary Lavigne
Bill Kitts 

Jim McConnell 
Charlie Berube 
Roy Bailey 
Peter Drenth 
Gail Harrington 
Edna Widdefield 
Merv Warring

PHONE

569-3476
569—2608
569-3830
569-3446

569-3221
569-3321
569-3813
569-2800
569-3261
569-3453
569-3300
569-3673
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SPILL KIT AVAILABLE AT COAST GUARD
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DUMP TRUCKS X X X X
1/2 TON TRUCKS X X X X X X X
FLOATS X X X X
BULLDOZERS X X X X
BACKHOES X X X X
GRADERS X X
LOADERS X X X
FIRE PUMPS & HOSES X X X X
GENERATORS X X X X
BUSES X
FORK LIFT X X X
WELDERS & TORCHES X X X X X X X
SAND & GRAVEL X X X
BOATS & MOTORS X X X X X
LUMBER & PLYWOOD X
TOW TRUCKS X

CONTACT gHONEKEY

HOME WORK

TOWN .....TOWNSHIP OFTEMAGAMI • • • * GERALD GAUVREAU 569-3476 569-3421
M.N.R. .... MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURSES * DON YARRANTON 569—2608 569-3622
T.T.L... ..... TEMAGAMI TRANSPORT • * • • . IVAN BEAUCHAMP 569-2983 569-3830
M.T.O. .....MINISTRY OF TRANSPORTATION * • GARY LAVIGNE 569-3428 569-3446
T.M...... ..... TEMAGAMI MARINE * » ■ • • BILL KITTS 569-3254 569-3221
T.B.L . ......TEMAGAMI BOAT LIVERY * * * * JIM MCCONNELL 569-3321 569-3321
B.R...... ......BERUBE REPAIR * * • • * * CHARLIE BERUBE 569-3813 569-3813
T.A.C.. ......TEMAGAMI AUTO CLINIC • * • • ROY BAILEY 569-3802 569-2800
D. & H. .....DRENTH & HARRINGTON * * • •* PETER DRENTH 569-3261 569-3261

* GAIL HARRINGTON 569-3453 569-3453
PRO... ......NORTHERN PINEWOODS • * • * EDNA WIDDEFIELD 569-3321 569-3300
F.H...... ......FISH HATCHERY * * • • • • MERV WARRING 569-3673 569-3240

-3372
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B- Restorations:

1- The charge for restoration of asphalt road crossings shall be 
eleven dollars ($11.00) per square metre, restoration of areas 
outside the municipal road allowance will be the responsibility 
of the owner.

2- The charge for restoration of gravel road crossings shall be five 
dollars ($5.00) per square metre.

3- The charge for restoration of sodded boulevards shall be four 
dollars ($4.00) per square metre, restoration of areas outside 
the municipal road allowance will be the responsibility of the 
owner.

C- Payment:

1- The charges provided in this by-law shall be payable to the Treasurer 
at the Municipal office, payment will be based on estimates prepared 
by the Public Works Department.

2- If circumstances arise such that default of payment occurs, the 
sum shall be collectable in the same manner as water and sewer 
service rates and taxes.

D- Deposit:

1- A deposit of 20% of the total estimated cost shall be paid in 
advance on all new and replacement installations.

Provisions of this by-law shall take effect on the day that it is 
finally passed.

All previous by-laws of the Town of Cobalt dealing with water and sewer 
connections are hereby repealed.

Read a first and second time this 8 th day of December , 1986

Read a third time and finally passed this 8th day of December

CLERK MAYOR




